Advance is payable monthly at an annual rate, fixed for the term of the Advance, of 1.91%. The principal of the
Advance matures on February 10, 2023. MGIC may prepay the Advance at any time. Such prepayment would be
below par if interest rates have risen after the Advance was originated, or above par if interest rates have declined. The
Advance is secured by eligible collateral whose market value must be maintained at 102% of the principal balance of
the Advance. MGIC provided eligible collateral from its investment portfolio.

Accounting standard update
As of March 31, 2016 we adopted the accounting update related to the presentation of debt issuance costs in the
financial statements. The change in accounting guidance has been applied retrospectively to prior periods. As a result,
a reclassification of approximately $11.2 million of debt issuance costs was made on our December 31, 2015 balance
sheet, resulting in a reduction to other assets and a reduction to long-term debt; there was no impact on our
consolidated statements of operations or retained earnings.

The impact of the reclassification of debt issuance costs on our outstanding debt obligations as of December 31, 2015
is as follows.

December 31, 2015

(In millions)
As
previously
reported

Adjustment AsAdjusted

5% Notes $333.5 $ (2.0 ) $331.5
2% Notes 500.0 (9.2 ) 490.8
9% Debentures 389.5 — 389.5
Total long-term debt $1,223.0 $ (11.2 ) $1,211.8

Long-term debt obligations
The par value of our debt obligations and their aggregate carrying value as of September 30, 2016 and December 31,
2015 were as follows.

(In millions) September 30,
2016

December 31,
2015

FHLB Advance $ 155.0 $ —
5% Notes(1) 145.0 333.5
2% Notes(2) (3) 207.6 500.0
5.75% Notes 425.0 —
9% Debentures(4) 256.9 389.5
Long-term debt, par value 1,189.5 1,223.0
Less: Debt issuance costs (11.5 ) (11.2 )
Long-term debt, carrying value $ 1,178.0 $ 1,211.8

(1)
Convertible at any time prior to maturity at the holder’s option, at an initial conversion rate, which is subject to